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Name of association Country Position Email Email secretariat
Suomen Aktuaariyhdistys Finland chairperson Lauri Saraste Lauri.Saraste@lahitapiola.fi

Aktuarvereinigung Osterreichs Austria member Reinhold Kainhofer reinhold@kainhofer.com

IA|BE Belgium vice-chairperson Daphné Deleval daphnedeleval@gmail.com

Bulgarian Actuarial Society Bulgaria member Angel Videnov videnov@mail.bg

Channel Islands Actuarial Association Channel Islands member Jonathan Kemp jonathan.kemp@bwcigroup.com; ciactuaries@gmail.com

Hvratsko Aktuarsko Društvo Croatia member Ksenija Sanjkovic ksenija.sanjkovic@zg.t-com.hr

Cyprus Association of Actuaries Cyprus member Constantinos Rossides constantinos.rossides@pwc.com

Ceská Spolecnost Aktuáru Czech Republic member Miroslav Simurda miroslav.simurda@willistowerswatson.com

Den Danske Aktuarforening Denmark member Conor O'Byrne
conor.obyrne@outlook.dk; 
conorthomasobyrne@gmail.com; 
cobyrne@deloitte dk

Eesti Aktuaaride Liit Estonia member Piret Raukas piretraukas@gmail.com

Suomen Aktuaariyhdistys Finland member Inna Aaltonen inna.aaltonen@sampo.fi

Institut des Actuaires France member Jacques Toledano jacques.toledano@covea.fr

Deutsche Aktuarvereinigung Germany member Volker Priebe volker.priebe@allianz.de international@aktuar.de; andrea.burkhardt@allianz.de 

Hellenic Actuarial Society Greece member Vasilis Aggelou vasilis@luxactuaries.com

Magyar Aktuárius Társaság Hungary member Istvan Kerenyi artemix@hu.inter.net

Felag Islenskra Tryggingast Aerdfraedinga Iceland member Steinunn Gudjonsdottir steinunn.gudjonsdottir@sjova.is

Society of Actuaries in Ireland Ireland member Mike Claffey mike.claffey@Milliman.com

ISOA Italy member Giovanni Sammartini Giosa_s@libero.it secretary@actuary-isoa.com

Latvijas Aaktuãru Asociãcija Latvia member Baiba Mocane baiba.mocane@gmail.com

Lietuvos Aktuarijų Draugija Lithuania member Eugenija Bieliauskienė Eugenija.Bieliauskiene@pzugd.lt

Association Luxembourgeoise des Actuaires Luxemburg member Franck Marchand franck.marchand@foyer.lu secretariat@ilac.lu

Malta Actuarial Society Malta* observer member Ranjini Paramalingam maltaactuarial@gmail.com

Het Koninklijk Actuarieel Genootschap Netherlands member Debbie Ramdien-Sonai Debbie.Ramdien-Sonai@nn-group.com

Den Norske Aktuarforening Norway member Sandra Brännstam sandra@analytika.no

Polskie Stowarzyszenie Aktuariuszy Poland member Robert Pusz rpusz@pzu.pl 

Instituto dos Actuarios Portugueses Portugal member Paulo Fernandes Cruz paulo.fernandes.cruz@fidelidade.pt

Asociatia Romana de Actuariat Romania member Florin Ginghina floringinghina@yahoo.com

Serbian Actuarial Association Serbia* observer member Nenad Milikic nenad.milikic@uniqa.rs

Slovenská spoločnost' aktuárov Slovakia member Jozef Hancar hancar@aktuar.sk

Slovensko Aktuarsko druśtvo Slovenia member Pavel Gojkovic pavel.gojkovic@nlbvita.si

Instituto de Actuarios Españoles Spain member Joaquin Benavides BLJOAQU@mapfre.com

Col.legi d’Actuaris de Catalunya Spain member Xavier Gómez frxavgo@gmail.com jcelma@actuaris.org;actuaris@actuaris.org

Svenska Aktuarieföreningen Sweden member Maryna Lundgren maryna.lundgren@fi.se

Association Suisse des Actuaires Switzerland member Michael Bamberger michael.bamberger@allianz.com Christophe.heck@gmail.com

Actuarial Society of Turkey Turkey member Utku Meşhur utkumeshur85@gmail.com genelsekreter@aktuerlerdernegi.org

Institute and Faculty of Actuaries UK member Steven Zietsman steven.zietsman@howdenre.com

Society of Actuaries of Ukraine Ukraine* member Olena Markova Olena.Markova@uniqa.ua

IA|BE Belgium observer Philippe Demol Philippe.demol@axa.be

Bulgarian Actuarial Society Bulgaria observer Nikolay Chervenov nikolay.chervenov@cardif.com

Ceská Spolecnost Aktuáru Czech Republic observer Martin Jusko martin.jusko@vig.cz

Suomen Aktuaariyhdistys Finland observer Esko Kivisaari esko.kivisaari@kolumbus.fi

Lietuvos Aktuarijų Draugija Lithuania alternate/observer Sarunas Bazaras sarunas.bazaras@gmail.com

Slovenská spoločnost' aktuárov Slovakia observer Jozef Ducky ducky@aktuar.sk

Instituto de Actuarios Españoles Spain member Joaquin Benavides BLJOAQU@mapfre.com

Instituto de Actuarios Españoles Spain observer Aitor Milner aitormilner@gmail.com

Instituto de Actuarios Españoles Spain observer Fernando Ariza Fernando.ariza@mutualidadabogacia.com

Col.legi d’Actuaris de Catalunya Spain observer Marta Marco mmarcog@fiatc.es

Society of Actuaries of Ukraine Ukraine* observer Antonina Redka info@actuary.in.ua 

Deutsche Aktuarvereinigung Germany Chair Solvency II WG Siegbert Baldauf siegbert.baldauf@aktuar.de

Institut des Actuaires France Chair Consumer Protection WG Valéry Jost vjost@mutavie.fr

Aktuarvereinigung Osterreichs Austria Chair NLWG Christoph Krischanitz christoph.krischanitz@profi-aktuar.at

Den Danske Aktuarforening Denmark Chair LIR WG Samuel Achord samachord@gmail.com

Latvijas Aaktuãru Asociãcija Latvia chairperson Inga Helmane Helmane.LV@gmail.com

Association Suisse des Actuaires Switzerland immediate past chairperson Lutz Wilhelmy Lutz_Wilhelmy@swissre.com

Institut des Actuaires France vice-chairperson Matthias Pillaudin matthias.pillaudin@cnp.fr

Aktuarvereinigung Osterreichs Austria Board member Hartwig Sorger hartwig.sorger@valida.at

Den Danske Aktuarforening Denmark Board member Jette Lunding Sandqvist jette.sandqvist@pwc.com

IA|BE Belgium Board member Philippe Demol Philippe.demol@axa.be

Deutsche Aktuarvereinigung Germany Board member Frank Schiller fschiller@munichre.com

Instituto dos Actuarios Portugueses Portugal Board member Lourdes Afonso presidente@iap.org.pt

Institute and Faculty of Actuaries UK Board member Malcolm Kemp malcolm.kemp@nematrian.com

Deutsche Aktuarvereinigung Germany chairperson ProfC Birgit Kaiser Birgit.Kaiser@aktuar.de

Instituto de Actuarios Españoles Spain chairperson Education Rafael Moreno Ruiz rafael.moreno@actuarios.org

Bulgarian Actuarial Society Bulgaria Chairperson Pensions Tatiana Bitunska tatiana.bitunska@gmail.com
Institute and Faculty of Actuaries UK chairperson RMC Loudina Erasmus loudina82@yahoo.com
Actuarial Association of Europe AAE Senior Actuary/Project Manager Stephanos Hadjistyllis stephanos@shsactuarial.com
Actuarial Association of Europe AAE AAE Secretariat Monique Schuilenburg moniques@actuary.eu 
Actuarial Association of Europe AAE AAE Secretariat Annette Aragones annette@actuary.eu 
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